

PD-1032-20 & PD-1033-20

In the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

ZENA COLLINS STEPHENS,
Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

EX PARTE ZENA COLLINS STEPHENS,
Petitioner.

On Petition for Discretionary Review
from the First Court of Appeals, Houston

THE STATE OF TEXAS'S MOTION FOR REHEARING

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24076720
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

BETH KLUSMANN
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for the State of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities	i
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. The Court’s Decision Wrongly Limits the Legislature’s Power.....	1
A. The Court misapplied interpretative tools to erroneously narrow the “other duties” clause.....	2
B. The Legislature can be trusted to assign some prosecutorial functions to the Attorney General.....	8
II. The Court’s Decision Is Irreconcilable with Supreme Court Precedent and Creates Confusion.....	11
A. The Court’s decision breaks with over a century of Texas Supreme Court precedent.....	12
B. The Court’s interpretation of the “other duties” clause creates confusion.....	13
Prayer	16
Certificate of Service.....	17
Certificate of Compliance	17

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Aguirre v. State</i> , 22 S.W.3d 463 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999)	15
<i>In re Allcat Claims Serv., L.P.</i> , 356 S.W.3d 455 (Tex. 2011)	3
<i>Armadillo Bail Bonds v. State</i> , 802 S.W.2d 237 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990)	8, 12
<i>Brady v. Brooks</i> , 89 S.W. 1052 (Tex. 1905).....	3, 11, 13

<i>City of Fort Worth v. Rylie</i> , 602 S.W.3d 459 (Tex. 2020)	7
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 937 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. 1996)	13
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	10
<i>Gallagher v. State</i> , 690 S.W.2d 587 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985)	3
<i>Hurt v. Oak Downs, Inc.</i> , 85 S.W.2d 294 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1935, writ dism’d)	5
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 803 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	7
<i>Kelley v. State</i> , 676 S.W.2d 104 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984)	6
<i>Lefevers v. State</i> , 20 S.W.3d 707 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000)	4
<i>Ex parte Lo</i> , 424 S.W.3d 10 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	2
<i>Medrano v. State</i> , 421 S.W.3d 869 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2014, pet. ref’d)	9
<i>Meshell v. State</i> , 739 S.W.2d 246 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987)	6, 11, 15
<i>Morath v. Tex. Taxpayer & Student Fairness Coal.</i> , 490 S.W.3d 826 (Tex. 2016)	14
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 11 S.W.3d 218 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000)	4
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	10
<i>Saldano v. State</i> , 70 S.W.3d 873 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	11, 14
<i>Staley v. State</i> , 420 S.W.3d 785 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	6

<i>State of Florida ex rel. Shevin v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 526 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1976).....	2
<i>State v. Holland</i> , 221 S.W.3d 639 (Tex. 2007).....	14
<i>Tex. Boll Weevil Eradication Found., Inc. v. Lewellen</i> , 952 S.W.2d 454 (Tex. 1997).....	8, 10
<i>Ex parte Trafton</i> , 271 S.W.2d 814 (Tex. Crim. App. 1953).....	12
<i>Vandyke v. State</i> , 538 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017).....	12
<i>Ex parte White</i> , 400 S.W.3d 92 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013).....	7
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , No. WR-65,137-05, 2021 WL 4302528 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 22, 2021).....	10-11

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

Tex. Const.:

art. II, § 1	5, 6
art. III, § 12	8
art. III, § 30.....	8
art. III, § 32.....	8
art. III, § 37	8
art. III, § 49-c.....	8
art. IV	13
art. IV, § 14.....	8
art. IV, § 22.....	1, 3, 4, 5, 8, 13
art. IV, § 26.....	8
art. V.....	13, 15
art. V, § 1	5-6, 10
art. V, § 20.....	8
art. V, § 21	5
art. V, § 22.....	13
art. VII, § 8	8

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 101.103(a)	14
Tex. Elec. Code § 273.021(a)	2, 4, 5, 7, 9, 15
Tex. Gov't Code § 42.001(a)	14
1879 Code of Crim. Proc., tit. I, ch. 2, art. 28 (State Printing Office, Austin 1887)	14
Other Authorities:	
Act of March 23, 1923, 38th Leg., R.S., ch. 156, 1923 Tex. Gen. Laws 335	14
Act of May 30, 1951, 52d Leg., R.S., ch. 492, § 130(2), 1951 Tex. Gen. Laws 1097	9
George D. Braden, <i>The Constitution of the State of Texas: An Annotated and Comparative Analysis</i> (1977)	1
H.J. of Tex., 52d Leg., R.S. 2024 (1951)	9
